In practice, various ways of sensitivity analysis are conducted by the evaluators. One of the

example is to assume two cases including: a) downward revision of benefit and b) additional

initial investment cost, and assume a change of 10%, 20% and 30% for the two cases occurring

simultaneously as well as respectively. In this example, there are altogether 9 scenarios for

sensitivity analysis as seen from the following table:

Table 3-11: Scenarios of Change in Benefit and Cost for Sensitivity Analysis

Range of Change Scenario Downward Revision of Benefit Additional Initial Investment Cost

10%

1 ✔

2  ✔

3 ✔ ✔

20%

4 ✔

5  ✔

6 ✔ ✔

30%

7 ✔

8  ✔

9 ✔ ✔

Based on the 9 scenarios assumed in Table 3-11, the sensitivity analysis is conducted by using

the example of Table 3-9, and the results are indicated in the following table. The results show

that the project will become economically unviable in Scenario 9, in which the downward

revision of benefit and upward revision of initial investment cost together reach 30%, leading

to the results that the value of EIRR becomes lower than SDR (10%), NPV falls down to less

than 0, and B/C is lower than 1.

Table 3-12: Results of the Sensitivity Analysis (using the example of Table 3-9)

Scenario EIRR NPV B/C

1 Benefit -10% 16% 20 1.5

2 Initial Investment Cost +10% 15% 17 1.5

3 Benefit -10%, Initial Investment Cost +10% 14% 14 1.4

4 Benefit -20% 15% 17 1.4

5 Initial Investment Cost +20% 14% 11 1.3

6 Benefit -10%, Initial Investment Cost +20% 11% 5 1.1

7 Benefit -30% 14% 14 1.3

8 Initial Investment Cost +30% 12% 5 1.1

9 Benefit -30%, Initial Investment Cost +30% 9% -3 0.9

Results of the Original Economic Analysis in Table 24 17% 23 1.6

FS Guideline - Part 2: E& F Analysis

2-18

(6)  Stage 6: Setting of the value for assessment and application of the result of analysis

1) Criteria for Evaluation of FIRR

The value of FIRR is required to be compared with the Cost of Capital (CC), which is usually

the rate of WACC (Refer to P.12). But in the case of infrastructure projects using Infrastructure

Fund (IF) established by the Timor-Leste government, the cost of the fund is the annual interest

rate of 3%, which should be the CC for the value of FIRR to be compared with
5
.

2) Utilization of the Results of FA